In order to assess the robustness of the project, optimization sensitivities were undertaken for BKM deposit.

A range of scenarios were evaluated and are summarized in Table 16-6.

Page 162 | PT Kalimantan Surya Kencana – BKM Copper Project
43-101 IndependentTechnical Report Preliminary Economic Assessment – V6-1

Table 16-6 Optimization Scenarios

Scenario Description

Scenario 1 Base Case

Scenario 2 Price +10%

Scenario 3 Price +20%

Scenario 4 Price -10%

Scenario 5 Price -20%

Scenario 6 Processing Cost +10%

Scenario 7 Processing Cost +20%

Scenario 8 Processing Cost -10%

Scenario 9 Processing Cost -20%

Scenario 10 Mining Cost +10%

Scenario 11 Mining Cost +20%

Scenario 12 Mining Cost -10%

Scenario 13 Mining Cost -20%

A summary of the sensitivity results for BKM deposit is highlighted in Table 16-7, Table 16-8 and Table 16-9

which show the following:

 The project is sensitive to increases/reductions in price, with cash flow varying significantly.

 The overall size of the best case shell is moderately sensitive to other modifying factors.

Table 16-7 Tonnage Variation (Worst Case Schedule)

Tonnage Variation Description

% Change from Base Case

Total Tonnes Leach Feed Tonnes Discounted Cash-flow

>15%

Price +20% 17.0% 8.0% 53.1%

Price -20% -15.2% -9.3% -48.1%

Mining Cost +20% -15.0% 8.2% -5.9%

5%-15%

Price +10% 11.3% 5.6% 26.9%

Price -10% -8.4% -3.2% -23.9%

Processing Cost +10% -5.3% -1.6% -3.7%

Processing Cost +20% -13.8% -8.5% -7.8%

Processing Cost -10% -6.7% -1.8% 7.0%

Processing Cost -20% -5.4% -1.0% 12.4%

Mining Cost +10% -12.6% -6.5% -1.8%

Mining Cost -10% -5.6% -1.7% 6.1%

Mining Cost -20% -5.1% -1.6% 10.5%

Page 163 | PT Kalimantan Surya Kencana – BKM Copper Project
43-101 IndependentTechnical Report Preliminary Economic Assessment – V6-1

Table 16-8 Discounted Cash Flow Variation (Worst Case Scenario)

DCF Description

% Change from Base Case

Total Tonnes Feed Tonnes Discounted Cash-flow

>15%

Price +10% 11.3% 5.6% 26.9%

Price +20% 17.0% 8.0% 53.1%

Price -10% -8.4% -3.2% -23.9%

Price -20% -15.2% -9.3% -48.1%

5%-15%

Processing Cost +20% -13.8% -8.5% -7.8%

Processing Cost -10% -6.7% -1.8% 7.0%

Processing Cost -20% -5.4% -1.0% 12.4%

Mining Cost +20% -15.4% -8.2% -5.9%

Mining Cost -10% -5.6% -1.7% 6.1%

Mining Cost -20% -5.1% -1.6% 10.5%

<5%
Processing Cost +10% -5.3% -1.6% -3.7%

Mining Cost +10% -12.6% -6.5% -1.8%

Page 164 | PT Kalimantan Surya Kencana – BKM Copper Project
43-101 IndependentTechnical Report Preliminary Economic Assessment – V6-1

Table 16-9 Open Pit Optimization Sensitivities

Parameter Changed
Rock Waste

Leach
Feed

SR
Grade
Input

Grade
Input

Metal
Output

Revenue
Processing

Cost
Mining

Cost

Product/
Selling

Cost

Cash
flow

Best
Case

Worst
Case

IRR
Best
Case

IRR
Worst
Case

Mine
Life

Rock Waste
Leach
Feed

SR

Best
Case

Worst
Case Mine

Life
UCF DCF DCF DCF DCF

Mt Mt Mt t:t TCu % Cu(sol) % t $M $M $M $M $M $M $M % % Years Mt Mt Mt t/t $M $M Years

Base Case 107.9 59.4 48.5 1.22 0.58 0.43 177,380 1,207.4 -249.8 -213.1 -31.6 548.9 311.3 311.1 48% 48% 7.5

Price +10% 120.1 68.9 51.2 1.34 0.58 0.42 184,578 1,382.1 -263.8 -241.9 -32.9 679.5 428.0 394.8 72% 56% 7.8 11.3% 16.0% 5.6% 9.8% 37.5% 26.9% 3.9%

Price +20% 126.3 73.9 52.4 1.41 0.57 0.42 187,155 1,528.8 -269.7 -255.9 -33.3 805.8 511.3 476.5 81% 63% 7.9 17.0% 24.5% 8.0% 15.6% 64.2% 53.1% 5.2%

Price -10% 98.9 51.9 47.0 1.11 0.59 0.44 174,249 1,067.5 -241.9 -194.5 -31.0 436.1 265.9 236.9 54% 40% 7.3 -8.4% -12.6% -3.2% -9.0% -14.6% -23.9% -1.7%

Price -20% 91.5 47.5 44.0 1.08 0.60 0.45 168,884 919.7 -226.6 -179.2 -30.1 319.9 187.2 161.6 43% 32% 7.1 -15.2% -20.0% -9.3% -11.5% -39.9% -48.1% -4.6%

Processing Cost +10% 102.1 54.4 47.7 1.14 0.59 0.43 176,014 1,198.1 -270.4 -201.4 -31.3 531.0 330.9 299.6 62% 47% 7.4 -5.3% -8.4% -1.6% -6.6% 6.3% -3.7% -0.7%

Processing Cost +20% 93.0 48.7 44.4 1.10 0.60 0.45 169,917 1,156.6 -274.3 -182.8 -30.2 505.3 314.9 287.0 61% 45% 7.2 -13.8% -18.1% -8.5% -9.8% 1.1% -7.8% -4.0%

Processing Cost -10% 100.6 53.0 47.6 1.11 0.58 0.43 175,393 1,193.9 -220.7 -198.1 -31.2 579.8 361.2 333.0 65% 50% 7.4 -6.7% -10.7% -1.8% -9.0% 16.0% 7.0% -1.1%

Processing Cost -20% 102.1 54.1 48.0 1.13 0.58 0.43 176,190 1,199.3 -197.8 -201.2 -31.4 605.0 377.1 349.7 66% 51% 7.4 -5.4% -9.0% -1.0% -7.4% 21.1% 12.4% -0.6%

Mining Cost +10% 94.3 48.9 45.4 1.08 0.59 0.44 171,263 1,165.8 -233.6 -203.8 -30.5 533.9 333.5 305.5 63% 47% 7.2 -12.6% -17.6% -6.5% -11.5% 7.1% -1.8% -3.3%

Mining Cost +20% 91.3 46.8 44.5 1.05 0.60 0.45 169,233 1,152.0 -229.2 -214.3 -30.1 514.3 322.0 292.9 62% 46% 7.1 -15.4% -21.3% -8.2% -13.9% 3.4% -5.9% -4.4%

Mining Cost -10% 101.9 54.2 47.7 1.14 0.59 0.43 175,875 1,197.2 -245.5 -180.8 -31.3 575.6 358.0 330.1 64% 49% 7.4 -5.6% -8.8% -1.7% -6.6% 15.0% 6.1% -0.8%

Mining Cost -20% 102.4 54.7 47.7 1.15 0.59 0.43 176,107 1,198.8 -245.8 -161.7 -31.3 595.9 369.9 343.9 65% 51% 7.4 -5.1% -7.9% -1.6% -5.7% 18.8% 10.5% -0.7%

Page 165 | PT Kalimantan Surya Kencana – BKM Copper Project
43-101 IndependentTechnical Report Preliminary Economic Assessment – V6-1

16.4 PIT AND WASTE ROCK STORAGE DESIGN

The conceptual pit design was developed using the optimized shell as the template.

16.4.1 Pit Design Criteria

The pits will be mined using 2.5 meter flitches for leach feed and waste respectively. This height gives

reasonable production efficiency while keeping dilution to a minimum. In waste, the flitch height could be

increased to improve efficiency within the limits of the equipment size. Table 16-10 details the design

parameters that have been used for the BKM pit designs.

Table 16-10 Pit Design Parameters

Parameter Unit Value

Flitch height m 2.5